&) GoGLIO fres-co

" NORTHEUROPE 5v T

Murnauer Kaffeerdsterei GmbH
AuRere Kreuzécker 6

82395 Obersdchering
Germany

25 June 2024, Zaandam

Re.: declaration of conformity for materials and objects to come in contact with
food.

It is hereby declared that the materials
306104.9513 12 PET /6,35 ALU/ 90 PE

for the following conditions of use:

- packaging of: "Coffee, whether or not roasted, decaffeinated or soluble, coffee
substitutes, granulated or powdered", reference number 08.12

- storage conditions . time over 30 days at room temperature

satisfy the requirements of

the following European Community legislation:

- Regulation 1935/2004/EC

- Regulation 2023/2006/EC

- Regulation 10/2011/EU and subsequent amendments

The above mentioned materials are made of the following:

- Matt lacquer

- PET [polyester]

- Ink

- Adhesive

- Aluminum

- Adhesive

- PE [polyethylene] (direct contact)

Materials do not contain recycled plastics.

GLOBAL MIGRATION (Reg. 10/2011/EU - Annex V, Point 3)
Not required for solid and/or dry products.



&2 GoGLIO SN | fres-co

Y& NORTHEUROPEsv SYSTEM

SPECIFIC MIGRATION (Reg. 10/2011/EU - Annex V, Point 2)
Materials contain the following substances with Specific Migration Limits (SML):

Ref.number | CAS number | Substance name SML
Phosphorous acid, tris(nonyl-and/
74400 - or dinonylphenyl) ester 30 mg/kg
89040 557-05-1 Zinc stearate (T) 5 mg/kg (expressed as Zinc)
(T) 6 mg/kg (expressed as
10060 75-07-0 Acetaldehyde acetaldehyde)

(T) 60 mg/kg (expressed as the
sum of the substances

93760 77-90-7 Tri-n-butyl acetyl citrate (plasticisers))

(T) 6 mg/kg (expressed as acrylic
10690 79-10-7 Acrylic acid acid)

(T) 30.0 mg/kg (expressed as
16990 107-21-1 Ethyleneglycol ethyleneglycol)

1 mg NCO/kg in final product &

Diphenylmethane-4,4’- (T) ND (expressed as isocyanate

16630 101-68-8 diisocyanate moiety)
14200 - (T) 15 mg/kg (expressed as
41840 105-60-2 g-caprolactam caprolactam)
13326 - (T) 30.0 mg/kg (expressed as
15760 111-46-6 Diethylene glycol ethyleneglycol)

(T) 5 mg/kg (expressed as
19150 121-91-5 Isophtalic acid isophthalic acid)
18820 592-41-6 1-Hexene 3 mg/kg

(T) 0.04 mg/kg (expressed as
35760 1309-64-4 Antimony trioxide antimony)
46640 128-37-0 2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol 3 mg/kg

Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-

68320 2082-79-3 hydroxyphenyl)propionate 6 mg/kg

(T) 6 mg/kg (expressed as acrylic
10780 141-32-2 Acrylic acid, n-butyl ester acid)

1 mg NCO/kg in final product &
(T) ND (expressed as isocyanate

18640 822-06-0 Hexamethylene diisocyanate moiety)
(T) 7.5 mg/kg (expressed as
24910 100-21-0 Terephthalic acid terephthalic acid)

(T) 60 mg/kg (expressed as the
sum of the substances

88640 8013-07-8 Soybean oil, epoxidised (plasticisers))
Sulphosuccinic acid alkyl (C4-
91530 - C20) or cyclohexyl diesters, salts | 5 mg/kg

Verification of these was carried out on the basis of calculations to determine the
potential of migration based on the residual content of the substances declared by
suppliers of material components assuming a complete migration (Regulation (EU)
10/2011, Annex V, point 2.2.2) or content analysis. The maximum surface / volume
ratio for which conformity is assessed is 6 dm? / 1kg of food.

Additives DUAL USE (Reg. 10/2011/EU, art. 11, par. 3)

79040 9005-64-5 Polyethyleneglycol sorbitan monolaurate
- - Calcium carbonate, magnesium oxide
76900 25322-68-3 Polyethyleneglycol

46640 128-37-0 2 6-Di-tert.-butyl-p-cresol




&2 GOGLIO fres-co

Y&W NORTH EUROPE sv ' . "’ ST

91200 126-13-6 Sucrose acetate isobutyrate (SAIB)
92080 14807-96-6 Talc

Waxes, refined, derived from petroleum
based or synthetic hydrocarbon feedstocks,
95859 8002-74-2 high viscosity

80000 9002-88-4 Polyethylene waxes

Materials contain substances included in Regulations 1333/08/EC and 1334/08/EC
(substances also known "dual use" additives).

According to experimental data and/or theoretic calculations, such substances are in
keeping with the specifications of art. 11, Regulation 10/2011/EU, paragraph 3, letter a
and b, and Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973.

Materials contain one or more substances to be considered NIAS for which the
relative risk assessment provided in confidential way by the suppliers.

DISCLAIMER

User of the material intended to come into contact with foodstuffs have the
responsibility of notifying the company penning the document of any restrictions
deriving from the compositional ingredients (such as additives and flavouring) of the
food product to be packaged.

Industrial or business usage of the material specified herein is subject to
ascertainment of the material conformity to legislations in force as well as to the
technological suitability of the same for its intended purpose.

This certification is valid as of the date specified above and it will be replaced when
significant changes in the production of the material will cause changes of some
essential requirements referring to the conformity or when legislations specified in
point 1) will be modified and updated in such manner as to require a new evaluation of
the compliance. However this declaration has a maximum temporal validity of 36
months.

Best regards.
|

7\ = GCGLIO|
7 \ '.' NO#“TH EUROPE By

Phone +31 76 651 20 &

Legislatory Specialist



